GS-ET-20 „Safety relays“ Page 1 of 21
Edition: 2020-04
Translation
Supplementary requirements for the testing and
certification of Safety relays
Status as of / Edition: 2020-04
„ETEM“ Department
Electrical engineering testing and

- Manufacturer's name and complete address
- Nomenclature of the Safety relay
- Type designation
- Serial number (if applicable)
- Year of manufacture, meaning the year in which the production process was
completed
- CE-marking
Test: Visual inspection, check for completeness, correctness and consistency
of information
4.3.2 Size of graphic symbols, lettering and numerics
 The exemplary size of the graphic symbols, lettering and numerics must be at least
2 mm with good contrast so as to be clearly legible.
Test: Visual inspection with measurement of character size
GS-ET-20 „Safety relays“ Page 11 of 21
Edition: 2020-04
4.3.3 Durability
 Inscriptions must be durable.
Test: Gently rub the inscriptions using one cloth soaked in water and one cloth
soaked in a test fluid* for 15 s each. The markings must remain clearly
legible, while the marking label must remain firmly affixed to the device.
 *The chemical product with the trade name "n-Hexan for analysis",
which fulfils the requirements for the test fluid defined in DIN EN 60335-
1 and DIN EN 60950-1, should be used as test fluid.
4.3.4 Position
 Markings on the terminal clamp must also remain legible when the switchgear is
attached.
Test: Visual inspection.
4.3.5 Completeness of information
 In addition to the requirements set forth in the standard applied, the following
information must be included:
a) Rated operating voltages and type, as well as the rated frequency (if differing
from 50 Hz)
b) Fused protection of the operating voltage, if necessary
c) Rated operating current values for the rated operating voltages at the output
contact
d) Symbolic allocation of terminal clamps according to their function.
Test: Check for completeness, correctness and consistency
4.4 Mechanical testing
 Safety relays must possess sufficient mechanical strength to withstand the
anticipated operational demands corresponding to its intended proper usage, such
as jolting, impact or shock.
4.4.1 Impact test
 The device shall be stored for 2 h at the lowest operating ambient temperature
prescribed by the manufacturer, after which Ehc "vertical hammer" testing is to be
performed as follows (within 120 s) according to DIN EN 60068-2-75:
GS-ET-20 „Safety relays“ Page 12 of 21
Edition: 2020-04
 Three blows of 0.7 J shall be applied at what is considered to be the weakest point,
whereby particular attention should be paid to the insulating materials used to
shroud live components (contact terminals).
 Subsequent to testing, no damage should be found on the test specimen. In
particular:
 1. the specified degree of protection (IP code) must still be warranted,
 2. the effectiveness of insulated lining and separators must not be impaired.
Test: Visual inspection, Protection class testing as necessary
4.4.2 Vibration test
 Vibration testing is to be carried out according to DIN EN 60068-2-6 with the
following test parameters: